
 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors  

Tuesday, May 17, 2022 
Open Session Board Meeting – 2:00 PM 

 

This meeting will be by teleconference pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20.  
 

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the Zoom 
meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at: 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live 
 

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written 
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html 
 

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting  should make their written request at 

least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.  Public will remain muted 

until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter is needed for comments, 
they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of Directors may limit the total time 
for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or remove a member of the public if 
comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting. 
 

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by 

any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this 
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. 
 

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting 

should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will 

be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

AGENDA 
 

1.    Call to Order 
 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 

3.   *Action: Board findings pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) 
 

The Charter School Board of Directors determines, in accordance with Government Code Section 
54953(e)(1)(B), that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of 
attendees.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), the Board has also reconsidered the 
circumstances of the State of Emergency declared by the Governor on March 4, 2020, and finds that 
State of Emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the Directors to meet safely in person 
and/or that State or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social 
distancing. 
 
4. *Action:  Meeting Agenda for May 17, 2022 
 

5.   *Action: Board Minutes from March 8, 2022 Board Meeting 
 

6.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 

7.    Written Communications (if any) 
 

8.   *Action: warrant report for 3/3/22 – 5/5/22. 
 

9.   Glacier ASB Student Update – Zhenka Beams 
 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html


 

 

10. *Action: A-G Completion Improvement Grant Plans 
 
 

11.  Public Hearing of the 2021/2022 LCAP for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
 Mindy Klang 
 

12.  Present preliminary 2022/2023 budgets for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

13.  *Action: Salary Schedules for 2022/2023 
 
14. Staff Changes for the 2022/2023 School Year 
 Michael Cox 
 

Closed Session 
15.  *Action: Executive Director salary. 
 

Open Session 
16.  Report from Closed Session. 
 

17.  *Action: Employee Contracts for MHSC, GHS, and ECS.   
 
18. Discussion Regarding Future Board Meetings:  In-Person or Teleconference 
 
19.  *Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators for Mountain Home School Charter, Glacier     

High School Charter and Endeavor Charter School 
 

20.  Reports 

a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
 

b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
 1)  Budget Update 

  

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report – Nancy Garcia 
  

 d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report – Mindy Klang   
 

21.  Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, June 14, 2022 @ 2:00 PM 
 

22.  *Adjournment 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, March 8, 2022, 2:00 PM 
Meeting was conducted via Zoom and streamed via Facebook Live. 

 

1.    Call to Order 
Brian Fulce called the meeting to order at 2:04 PM  

 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 
 

Board Members Present: Tamara Dent, Brian Fulce, Lindsay Haussler, Monika Moulin, Tiffany Schutz 
and Darin Soukup 
 

 Absent: Shantal Fossee  
 

WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Eric Hagen, Jody Jeffers, Mindy Klang,  
and Diane Neulinger  

 

 Liaisons Present: Margaret Den Hartog and Joyce Vind 
 

 Guest: Kedryon Ford – ECS ASB student representative and Hector Gonzales with BCFZ 
 

3.   *Action: Board findings pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e) 
 

The Charter School Board of Directors determines, in accordance with Government Code Section 
54953(e)(1)(B), that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(e)(3), the Board has also reconsidered the circumstances of the 
State of Emergency declared by the Governor on March 4, 2020, and finds that State of Emergency continues 
to directly impact the ability of the Directors to meet safely in person and/or that State or local officials 
continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing 

Approved 
 

 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Tamara Dent   Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

4.   *Action: Board Meeting Agenda for March 8, 2022. 
 Approved 
 

 Motion: Tiffany Schutz Second: Monika Moulin  Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

5.   *Action: Board Minutes from February 8, 2022 Board Meeting 
 Approved 
 

 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Darin Soukup   Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

6.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 None 
 

7.    Written Communications (if any) 
 See attached letter 
 

8.   *Action: warrant reports for 2/3/2022 through 3/2/2022. 
 Approved 
 

 Motion: Lindsay Haussler Second: Tamara Dent   Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

 



 

 

9.    Endeavor ASB Student Update  
Kedryon Ford (10th grader) gave a brief update on the many school activities that ASB has been involved 
in this school year. Kedryon has been a student with WSCS for the past 7 years. 

 
 

10.  Report on WSCS 2020-2021 Non-Profit Corp. Tax Filing Form 990 
Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian 

Hector Gonzalez joined us and gave a brief overview of the attached tax forms. 
 
 

11.  *Action: Acceptance of WSCS 2020-2021 Non-Profit Corp Tax Filing Form 990 
 Approved 
 

 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Tamara Dent   Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 

 
 

12.  *Action: Approval of Copier Lease and Service Agreement 
Michael Cox presented the copier lease options and made a recommendation for Image2000. This 
would include 4 new copy machines (2 on each campus) with a 5-year lease. 
Approved – Image2000 lease 

 

 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Tiffany Schutz  Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 
 

13. *Action: Audit Engagement with Borchardt, Corona, Faeth & Zakarian for Fiscal Year 2021-22 
 Jody Jeffers gave a brief overview of the attached audit document. 

Approved 
 

 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Lindsay Haussler  Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 

 
 

14.   Information: A-G Completion Improvement Grant Plan 
 Jody Jeffers gave brief overview of the attached Grant document. 
 
 

15.    Reports 
a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
 1). Updated State guidance regarding masking 
  Masks will become optional after March 11, 2022 
 

 2). Salary Schedule Improvement Proposal 
Michael Cox shared the proposed salary schedule with the Board with action being taken 
at the next meeting in May. 
 

 3). Form 700 Signing 
   Board Members to sign and return by April 1, 2022. 
 

 b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
  1). 2nd Interim Overview and Budget update 

 Jody presented an overview of the budget. See attached report. 
 

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report – Eric Hagen 
  See attached Power Point print out 
 

 d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report – Mindy Klang 
  See attached Power Point print out 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

16.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, May 17, 2022 @ 2:00 PM 
 Confirmed 
 

17.     *Adjournment @ 4:02 PM 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public benefits corporation; 
that these minutes are of the special meeting of the Board of Directors held on March 8, 2022. 

 
___________________________________ 

Diane Neulinger 
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 03/03/2022 through 05/05/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

0873153 03/09/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FEB 2022 74.46 

0109-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FEB 2022 130.80 

0169-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FEB 2022 197.22 402.48 

0873154 03/09/2022 CA CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION 0109-5200 KATIE KELLY CONF 14537791 22.00 

0873155 03/09/2022 CLASSIC CHARTER INC 0100-5800 CHARTERS 3/14/22 OAHKURST -LONG 

BEACH

967.56 

CHARTERS 3/16/22 LONG BEACH TO 

OAKHURST

967.56 

0169-5800 CHARTERS 3/14/22 OAHKURST -LONG 

BEACH

1,231.44 

CHARTERS 3/16/22 LONG BEACH TO 

OAKHURST

1,231.44 4,398.00 

0873156 03/09/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-5800 REIMB FOR PROCESSING FEE FIRE 

MARSHAL FEE

88.04 

0109-5800 REIMB FOR PROCESSING FEE FIRE 

MARSHAL FEE

35.96 124.00 

0873157 03/09/2022 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 200.72 

0109-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 81.99 282.71 

0873158 03/09/2022 FRESNO CO SUPT. OF SCHOOLS 0169-5800 ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED SERVICES 553.09 

0873159 03/09/2022 Hill, Greg 0109-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FEB 2022 150.92 

0169-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FEB 2022 150.94 301.86 

0873160 03/09/2022 HOFFMAN ELETRONIC SYSTEMS 0100-5800 3/1/2022-3/31/2022 SECURITY SERVICES 21.30 

0109-5800 3/1/2022-3/31/2022 SECURITY SERVICES 8.70 30.00 

0873161 03/09/2022 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5900 CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 

1/15/22-2/14/22

594.97 

0109-5900 CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 

1/15/22-2/14/22

243.02 

0169-5900 CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 

1/15/22-2/14/22

389.78 1,227.77 

0873162 03/09/2022 Llanos, Brooke 0169-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FEB 2022 71.14 

0169-5800 REIMB FOR CHINA PEAK 30.00 101.14 

0873163 03/09/2022 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 FEB SERVICES 2022 2,895.00 

REISSUE 0871616 JAN 2022 SERVICES 3,900.00 6,795.00 

0873164 03/09/2022 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 MONTHLY SERVICES 3898652031-0 6.99 

0109-5500 MONTHLY SERVICES 3898652031-0 2.86 

0169-5500 MONTHLY SERVICES 3898652031-0 1,868.41 1,878.26 

0873165 03/09/2022 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0100-5900 0040000922 12/30/21-3/29/2022 113.88 

0109-5900 0040000922 12/30/21-3/29/2022 46.52 160.40 

0873166 03/09/2022 RALEYS INC 0109-4300 FRUIT/SALAME/CHIPS/BARS 109.17 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 13

Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), May  6 2022 12:02PM055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 03/03/2022 through 05/05/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

0873167 03/09/2022 SAFEGUARD SOLUTIONS 0109-4300 GHS POLOS/EHS POLOS 664.24 

0169-4300 BLACK TEE FOR SPELLING BEE 294.21 

BUSINESS W/ APPT FOR STAFF 330.47 

GHS POLOS/EHS POLOS 687.97 

HOODY CROSS COUNTRY 400.75 

SENIOR BLACK TEE 276.02 

0169-5800 FLYER SCHOOL INFO 110.94 

Unpaid Sales Tax 17.90- 2,746.70 

0873168 03/09/2022 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 Mar 22 SISC Billing 18,377.88 

0109-9514 Mar 22 SISC Billing 7,896.36 

0169-9514 Mar 22 SISC Billing 23,863.36 50,137.60 

0873169 03/09/2022 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 MONTHLY SERVICES MARCH 2022 498.60 

0109-5900 MONTHLY SERVICES MARCH 2022 203.65 702.25 

0873170 03/09/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY 2/20/2022 981.75 

0873171 03/09/2022 VYVE 0100-5900 FEB 2022 SERVICES 528.95 

0109-5900 FEB 2022 SERVICES 216.05 745.00 

0873628 03/15/2022 BLICK ART MATERIALS LLC 0109-4300 WATERCOLOR/COLORED PENCIL 

SET/DRAWING PENCILS/JAR

353.72 

0873629 03/15/2022 DPS MEDIA 0100-5800 PONDEROSA MARCH 2022 83.07 

0109-5800 PONDEROSA MARCH 2022 33.93 117.00 

0873630 03/15/2022 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5900 FREIGHT FEE CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 10.65 

0109-5900 FREIGHT FEE CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 4.35 15.00 

0873631 03/15/2022 JOSHUA BERG BEAUTIFUL FEET BOOKS, INC. 0100-4300 BOOKS 297.85 

0873632 03/15/2022 MATE Inspiration for Innovation 0169-4300 TRIGGER FISH VIDEO SYSTEM KIT 341.30 

Unpaid Sales Tax 3.46- 337.84 

0873633 03/15/2022 OAKHURST LOCKSMITH 0169-5800 REPAIRMENT 200.00 

0873634 03/15/2022 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0109-4300 KINDER MATH TEXTBOOKS/READING 

PACKETS

2,212.82 

0169-4100 MATH 

WORKBOOKS/TEXTBOOKS/ACTIVITY 

BOOKS

240.79 2,453.61 

0873635 03/15/2022 The Office City 0169-4300 CREDIT MEMO GLUE STICKS 15.61-

ENVELOPE/TOWEL/MASKS 177.35 

FILE 53.54 

FOLDERS/GRAPH PAPER/PAPER/GLUE 

STICK/SUPPLIES

818.18 

GLUE STICKS 15.61 

PENCILS/NOTEPAD/MARKER/LINER/FILE 362.56 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 13

Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), May  6 2022 12:02PM055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools
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Checks Dated 03/03/2022 through 05/05/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

0873635 03/15/2022 The Office City 0169-4300 TOILET SEAT COVERS 84.45 1,496.08 

0873636 03/15/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 SUPPLIES FOR ROV PROGRAM 151.66 

0109-4300 SUPPLIES FOR ROV PROGRAM 61.94 213.60 

0873637 03/15/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY SCHOOL TELE 

2/27/2022

1,338.75 

0873638 03/15/2022 VYVE 0100-5900 MARCH 2022 528.95 

0109-5900 MARCH 2022 216.05 745.00 

0873639 03/15/2022 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 3/3/22-4/2/22 37.00 

0109-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 3/3/22-4/2/22 15.00 

0169-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 3/3/22-4/2/22 48.00 100.00 

0874235 03/22/2022 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 PROPANE 606.70 

0109-5500 PROPANE 247.80 854.50 

0874236 03/22/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 0109-4400 USB CABLE 9.34 

0874237 03/22/2022 COMCAST 0169-5900 ACCOUNT 917139668 MAR 2022 231.40 

0874238 03/22/2022 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0100-5800 FINGERPRINTS FOR TPALMER 11.84 

0109-5800 FINGERPRINTS FOR TPALMER 4.80 

0169-5800 FINGERPRINTS FOR TPALMER 15.36 32.00 

0874239 03/22/2022 FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST LLP 0100-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 46.62 

0109-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 18.90 

0169-5800 LEGAL SERVICES 60.48 126.00 

0874240 03/22/2022 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL  THERAPY, INC. 0169-5800 FEB 2022 TREATMENT 605.00 

0874241 03/22/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 REIMB FOR MILEAGE JAN/FEB 2022 158.22 

0109-5200 REIMB FOR MILEAGE JAN/FEB 2022 64.15 

0169-4300 REIMB FOR ROV CLASS SUPPLIES/REG 80.06 

0169-5200 REIMB FOR MILEAGE JAN/FEB 2022 632.90 

0169-5800 REIMB FOR ROV CLASS SUPPLIES/REG 250.00 1,185.33 

0874242 03/22/2022 JOSHUA BERG BEAUTIFUL FEET BOOKS, INC. Cancelled BOOKS 540.42 *

PICTURE BOOKS 241.91 782.33 *

Cancelled on 04/25/2022

0874243 03/22/2022 MOUNTAIN CHRISTIAN CENTER 0100-5800 LABOR COST SOUND TECH/VIDEO TECH 568.00 

0109-5800 LABOR COST SOUND TECH/VIDEO TECH 232.00 800.00 

0874244 03/22/2022 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0100-4200 SCIENCE/ENGLISH PACKETS 940.38 

0109-4100 LEARNING PACKAGES 6,580.08 

0109-4300 DRAWING COURSEBOOK 2,262.75 

Unpaid Sales Tax 35.71- 9,747.50 

0874245 03/22/2022 SAFEGUARD SOLUTIONS 0109-4300 PULLOVERS 436.17 

Unpaid Sales Tax 2.15- 434.02 

0874246 03/22/2022 The Office City 0100-4300 SUPPLIES 925.92 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 13

Generated for Jody Jeffers (JJEFFERS), May  6 2022 12:02PM055 - Western Sierra Charter Schools



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 03/03/2022 through 05/05/2022
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Check 
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Check 
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Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

0874246 03/22/2022 The Office City 0109-4300 SUPPLIES 378.20 1,304.12 

0874247 03/22/2022 TND ENTERPRISES LLC 0100-4400 3D PRINTERS 5,022.51 

0109-4400 3D PRINTERS 2,036.15 

0169-4400 3D PRINTERS 6,515.69 

Unpaid Sales Tax 976.35- 12,598.00 

0874248 03/22/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY 1/23/2022 1,338.75 

0874880 03/29/2022 AUTHORABLE, LLC 0169-4200 30 HARDCOVER BOOKS WHERE'S MY 

WISH

300.00 

0874881 03/29/2022 BEST WESTERN ROSE GARDEN INN 0100-5200 CONFIRMATION # 956432051 ROV CONF 

4/22/22

76.35 

0109-5200 CONFIRMATION # 956432051 ROV CONF 

4/22/22

30.95 

0169-5200 CONFIRMATION # 956432051 ROV CONF 

4/22/22

1,130.80 1,238.10 

0874882 03/29/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 13.87 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 24.38 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 36.75 75.00 

0874883 03/29/2022 Burton, Katherine 0109-5200 REIMB MEALS/MILEAGE CHINA PEAK 127.80 

0874884 03/29/2022 CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY FRESNO FOUNDATION 0169-5800 FIELD TRIP 3/4/2022 105.00 

0874885 03/29/2022 CAPITOL PIPE & SUPPLY INC. 0100-4300 TANK LEVER/PRUNDER/RAGS 36.22 

0109-4300 TANK LEVER/PRUNDER/RAGS 14.79 51.01 

0874886 03/29/2022 Chugg, Christine A 0169-5200 REIMB MEALS/MILEAGE CHINA PEAK 137.80 

0874887 03/29/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-4300 REIMB FOR AMAZON  FOR 3D PRINTERS 151.78 

0100-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/2022-3/17/2022

223.00 374.78 

0874888 03/29/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 27.75 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 11.25 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 36.00 75.00 

0874889 03/29/2022 EARTH ARTS STUDIO, INC. 0169-4300 EARTH ARTS 164.69 

0874890 03/29/2022 FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 0100-5800 DESTINY RESOURCE MGMT LICENSING 1,304.80 

0109-5800 DESTINY RESOURCE MGMT LICENSING 528.98 

0169-5800 DESTINY RESOURCE MGMT LICENSING 1,692.72 3,526.50 

0874891 03/29/2022 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 75.00 

0874892 03/29/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 13.87 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 5.63 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 55.50 75.00 

0874893 03/29/2022 HARRY R. SAWL VANCOUVER COMPANY 0169-5600 RENT FOR APRIL 2022 11,350.00 

0874894 03/29/2022 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 37.50 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 4 of 13
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0874894 03/29/2022 Hill, Greg 0169-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 37.50 75.00 

0874895 03/29/2022 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5900 C10084 FN-07 2/15/22-3/14/22 3,086.06 

0874896 03/29/2022 iTOPIA, INC 0109-5800 ADOBE/MS OFFFICE 4,080.00 

0874897 03/29/2022 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5800 REIMB FOR GAS/MEALS/PARKING FOR 

CCSA CONF 3/14-3/17/22

463.88 

0874898 03/29/2022 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 27.75 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 11.25 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 36.00 75.00 

0874899 03/29/2022 Kelly, Kathryn 0109-5200 REIMB PER MEAL CCSA  CONF 

3/14-3/17/22

223.00 

0874900 03/29/2022 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/2022-3/17/2022

223.00 

0874901 03/29/2022 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 53.25 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE MARCH 2022 21.75 75.00 

0874902 03/29/2022 Llanos, Brooke 0169-4300 REIMB FOR AMAZON 47.66 

0874903 03/29/2022 MADERA COUNTY SCHL FOUNDATION 0100-5800 REGISTRATION FEE 150.00 

0874904 03/29/2022 Oliphant, Dawniele 0100-5200 REIMB FOR MEAL FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/2022-3/17/2022

223.00 

0874905 03/29/2022 PEARSON 0100-4300 Account # 186264 437.79 

0109-4300 Account # 186264 178.81 616.60 

0874906 03/29/2022 PURCHASE POWER PITNEY BOWES 0100-5900 METER REFILL SN-6033313 200.00 

0874907 03/29/2022 Reeve, Grace 0169-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/22-3/17/22

223.00 

0874908 03/29/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 KEROSENE JUG/OIL 43.06 

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 177.64 

SUPPLIES 177.19 

WEED CONTROL/MIX 

CONTAINER/PLASTER OF PARIS

133.57 531.46 

0874909 03/29/2022 Vaccaro, Diane 0169-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/22-3/17/22

223.00 

0874910 03/29/2022 VALLEY WIDE VENDING INC. 0100-5800 SERVICE CALL 197.00 

0874911 03/29/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY TELE SLP 3/13/2022 1,338.75 

0875411 04/05/2022 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 3/18/2022-4/17/22 66.86 

0109-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 3/18/2022-4/17/22 27.10 

0169-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 3/18/2022-4/17/22 86.73 180.69 

0875412 04/05/2022 CAPITOL PIPE & SUPPLY INC. 0100-4300 WESTERN PF TANK LEVER 37.56 

0109-4300 WESTERN PF TANK LEVER 9.39 46.95 

0875413 04/05/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 0169-4300 SMART APP UPS 1500 WATT 538.21 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 5 of 13
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0875414 04/05/2022 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/2022-3/17/22

223.00 

0875415 04/05/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0169-4300 REIMB FOR GAS/MEALS/PARKING FEE 

FOR CCSA CONF 3/14/22

144.19 

0169-5200 REIMB FOR GAS/MEALS/PARKING FEE 

FOR CCSA CONF 3/14/22

223.00 

0169-5800 REIMB FOR GAS/MEALS/PARKING FEE 

FOR CCSA CONF 3/14/22

48.00 415.19 

0875416 04/05/2022 Hammond, Sandra E 0169-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR CCSA CONF 

3/14/22-3/17/22

223.00 

0875417 04/05/2022 HOFFMAN ELETRONIC SYSTEMS 0100-5800 MONTHLY SERVICES APR 2022 21.30 

0109-5800 MONTHLY SERVICES APR 2022 8.70 30.00 

0875418 04/05/2022 KAYAK CONNECTIONS INC. 0109-5800 3 HOUR KAYAK TOUR 520.00 

0875419 04/05/2022 Lord, Marianne M 0169-4300 REIMB FOR LOWES-LIGHT BULBS FOR 

ATTIC

23.79 

0875420 04/05/2022 MATE Inspiration for Innovation 0169-4300 TRIGGER FISH 80.44 

0875421 04/05/2022 Meeks, Kimberly A 0100-5200 REIMB FOR MILEAGE MAR 2022 46.80 

0875422 04/05/2022 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 MONTHLY SERVICES 389862031-0 8.41 

0109-5500 MONTHLY SERVICES 389862031-0 2.10 

0169-5500 MONTHLY SERVICES 389862031-0 1,622.19 1,632.70 

0875423 04/05/2022 REGINA CRUMP 0100-5800 REIMB FOR LIVE SCAN FEE 25.00 

0875424 04/05/2022 Rumohr, John W 0100-5200 REIMB FOR MILEAGE FOR MAR 2022 42.66 

REIMB FOR REG FEE FOR COMPETITION 350.00 

REIMB FOR ROV PROGRAM 

-HDMI/CAMERA/REMOTE

633.51 1,026.17 

0875425 04/05/2022 SAFEGUARD SOLUTIONS 0169-4300 TEES/SHIRTS/TANK TOPS 571.00 

Unpaid Sales Tax 3.17- 567.83 

0875426 04/05/2022 The Office City 0100-4300 CORD 6 " 41.86 

0109-4300 CORD 6 " 10.46 

0169-4300 PAPER/BOARD 165.41 

SUPPLIES 1,293.05 1,510.78 

0875427 04/05/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 BLEACH/CLEANER/GRAPHIC SS 67.20 

BUBBLER/PLANT FOOD/HEDGE/HOSE 

NOZZLE

74.61 

DRYWALL/IMPACT BIT/BROWN STAKES 58.46 

LATCH/HINGE 96.50 

PLASTIC SUPPORT STAKE/BARB 

ADAPTER

22.64 
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0875427 04/05/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 SOAP/WEED 

CONTROL/BOUNTY/VINEGAR

82.34 

VINEGAR 28.40 

0109-4300 BLEACH/CLEANER/GRAPHIC SS 16.80 

BUBBLER/PLANT FOOD/HEDGE/HOSE 

NOZZLE

18.65 

DRYWALL/IMPACT BIT/BROWN STAKES 14.61 

LATCH/HINGE 24.12 

PLASTIC SUPPORT STAKE/BARB 

ADAPTER

5.66 

SOAP/WEED 

CONTROL/BOUNTY/VINEGAR

20.58 

VINEGAR 7.10 

0169-4300 SUPPLIES FOR ROBOTICS 128.86 666.53 

0875428 04/05/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY 3/20/2022 1,338.75 

JACQUELINE DUFFY 3/6/2022 1,338.75 2,677.50 

0875900 04/12/2022 CA DEPARTMENT OF TAX & FEE ADMINISTRATION 0100-9580 2021 USE TAX 1,202.94 

0109-9580 2021 USE TAX 494.30 

0169-9580 2021 USE TAX 1,968.76 3,666.00 

0875901 04/12/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 AVID AE-42 STEREO HS GRN 310.96 

0109-4300 AVID AE-42 STEREO HS GRN 126.07 

0169-4300 AVID AE-42 STEREO HS GRN 403.42 840.45 

0875902 04/12/2022 COOK'S COMMUNICATIONS 0169-4300 REISSUE 0867032 BATTTERY 429.64 

0875903 04/12/2022 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 200.72 

0109-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 81.99 282.71 

0875904 04/12/2022 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR 0100-5600 RENTAL FOR E. HAGEN 3/11/22-3/17/22 132.35 

RENTAL FOR J.JEFFERS 3/11/22-3/17/22 284.57 

0109-5600 RENTAL FOR E. HAGEN 3/11/22-3/17/22 53.66 

RENTAL FOR J.JEFFERS 3/11/22-3/17/22 115.37 

0169-5600 RENTAL FOR E. HAGEN 3/11/22-3/17/22 529.42 

RENTAL FOR J.JEFFERS 3/11/22-3/17/22 369.18 1,484.55 

0875905 04/12/2022 FERNANDA JOHNSON 0109-4300 RMB FOR TEXTBOOK FOR MERCEDES 

GONZALEZ

80.33 

0875906 04/12/2022 HYATT REGENCY MISSION SPA AND MARINA 0100-5200 RES FOR M.COX/J.JEFFERS/E.HAGEN 425.53 

0109-5200 RES FOR M.COX/J.JEFFERS/E.HAGEN 172.51 

0169-5200 RES FOR M.COX/J.JEFFERS/E.HAGEN 782.05 1,380.09 

0875907 04/12/2022 Llanos, Brooke 0169-4300 REIMB FOR BALLOONS/STAR 

FOIL/TABLECLOTH FOR KINDER GRAD

9.48 
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0875908 04/12/2022 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 CLEANING SERVICES FOR MARCH 2022 4,415.00 

0875909 04/12/2022 Meeks, Kimberly A 0100-4300 REIMB FOR SHIRTS FOR MATH TEAM 231.96 

0875910 04/12/2022 Mendoza, Ramon N 0100-4300 RMB FOR GASOLINE 16.33 

0100-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR APRIL 

2022-RECYCLING A COMPUTER

14.95 

0109-4300 RMB FOR GASOLINE 6.67 

0109-5200 MILEAGE REIMB FOR APRIL 

2022-RECYCLING A COMPUTER

6.11 44.06 

0875911 04/12/2022 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 DISTRIBUTION OPERATION, GRADE 2 

MAR 2022

167.56 

0109-5800 DISTRIBUTION OPERATION, GRADE 2 

MAR 2022

68.44 236.00 

0875912 04/12/2022 RALEYS INC IN STORE CHARGE 0100-4300 MARSHMALLOS/SNACKS FOR BOOKFAIR 17.51 

0109-4300 CAPRI SUN/CINNAMON 

BUNS/CROISSANT/CHEESE

35.10 

COOKIES/CAPRI SUN/NAPKINS 44.86 97.47 

0875913 04/12/2022 SAFEGUARD SOLUTIONS 0109-4300 MENS JERSEY/MALE SHORTS 112.19 

Unpaid Sales Tax 5.15- 107.04 

0875914 04/12/2022 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 SERVICES FOR APRIL 2022 478.51 

0109-5900 SERVICES FOR APRIL 2022 195.45 673.96 

0875915 04/12/2022 THE LAMPO GROUP, LLC ATTN RAMSEY EDUCATION 0109-4300 FIPF HS PRNT/STUDENT 3RD 

ED/CLASSROOM PRINT/WEBINAR

784.54 

0109-5200 FIPF HS PRNT/STUDENT 3RD 

ED/CLASSROOM PRINT/WEBINAR

244.11 1,028.65 

0875916 04/12/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 JUG/NOZZLE/PVC 41.29 

KEROSENE JUG 1 GAL 11.47 

LOPPER TELESCOPIC POWER 27.53 

PIPE INSUL/DISPBRD 31.77 

TAPE/PIPE/FUSE AUTO 24.45 

0100-5800 FINANCE CHARGES 4.47 

0109-4300 JUG/NOZZLE/PVC 16.86 

KEROSENE JUG 1 GAL 4.68 

LOPPER TELESCOPIC POWER 11.25 

PIPE INSUL/DISPBRD 12.98 

TAPE/PIPE/FUSE AUTO 9.98 

0109-5800 FINANCE CHARGES 1.83 198.56 

0875917 04/12/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY SCHOOL TELE SLP 

3/27/2022

1,338.75 
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0875918 04/12/2022 WILLIAM SMITH PLUMBING 0100-5800 MAINTENANCE ON PLUMBING 2,130.00 

0109-5800 MAINTENANCE ON PLUMBING 870.00 3,000.00 

0875919 04/12/2022 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 500 GB 37.00 

0109-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 500 GB 15.00 

0169-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 500 GB 48.00 100.00 

0876423 04/19/2022 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 Apr 22 SISC Billing 19,312.27 

0109-9514 Apr 22 SISC Billing 8,275.17 

0169-9514 Apr 22 SISC Billing 25,075.56 52,663.00 

0877059 04/27/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 83.77 

0109-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 147.16 

0169-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 221.86 452.79 

0877060 04/27/2022 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 13.87 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 24.38 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 36.75 75.00 

0877061 04/27/2022 CALCHAMBER 0100-4300 LABOR LAW POSTER/PAMPHLETS KIT 129.88 

0109-4300 LABOR LAW POSTER/PAMPHLETS KIT 53.05 182.93 

0877062 04/27/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 0109-4400 LENOVO THINK PAD 898.19 

0877063 04/27/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 REIMB FOR ALASKA AIRLINES 

5/11/22-5/13/22 36 SAN DIEGO

341.88 

0109-5200 REIMB FOR ALASKA AIRLINES 

5/11/22-5/13/22 36 SAN DIEGO

138.60 

0169-5200 REIMB FOR ALASKA AIRLINES 

5/11/22-5/13/22 36 SAN DIEGO

443.52 924.00 

0877064 04/27/2022 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 27.75 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 11.25 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 36.00 75.00 

0877065 04/27/2022 CRMA 0100-5400 PROPERTY& LIABILITY COVERAGE 

2021-2022

10,386.23 

0109-5400 PROPERTY& LIABILITY COVERAGE 

2021-2022

4,210.63 

0169-5400 PROPERTY& LIABILITY COVERAGE 

2021-2022

13,474.02 28,070.88 

0877066 04/27/2022 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0109-5800 FINGERPRINTS-RCRUMP/DMUMPER 64.00 

0877067 04/27/2022 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 75.00 

0877068 04/27/2022 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL  THERAPY, INC. 0169-5800 OT TREATMENT TONG CHII LOR MAR 

2022

770.00 

0877069 04/27/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 93.07 

0109-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 37.73 
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0877069 04/27/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0169-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 372.30 503.10 

0877070 04/27/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 13.87 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 5.63 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 55.50 75.00 

0877071 04/27/2022 HARRY R. SAWL VANCOUVER COMPANY 0169-5600 RENT FOR MAY 2022 11,350.00 

0877072 04/27/2022 Hill, Greg 0109-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 276.71 

0169-5200 REIMB MILEAGE MAR 2022 276.70 553.41 

0877073 04/27/2022 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 37.50 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 37.50 75.00 

0877074 04/27/2022 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0169-5900 FREIGHT FEE CONTRACT C10084-FN-08 10.50 

0877075 04/27/2022 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5300 REIMB FOR ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 

FEE-AGA

49.95 

0109-5300 REIMB FOR ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 

FEE-AGA

20.25 

0169-5300 REIMB FOR ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 

FEE-AGA

64.80 135.00 

0877076 04/27/2022 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 27.75 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 11.25 

0169-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 36.00 75.00 

0877077 04/27/2022 JOSTENS INC 0109-4300 GRADUATION OUTFIT 675.59 

0877078 04/27/2022 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 53.25 

0109-5900 CELL PHONE APRIL 2022 21.75 75.00 

0877079 04/27/2022 MEET THE MASTERS INC 0100-4300 POWERPOINT CD 40.33 

0877080 04/27/2022 OAKHURST LOCKSMITH 0169-4300 LOCKET SET/LOCKOUT SERVICES 134.68 

0169-5800 LOCKET SET/LOCKOUT SERVICES 265.00 399.68 

0877081 04/27/2022 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0169-4300 CUPCAKES FOR KINDER GRAD 55.96 

FUSD VISIT/SODA/CUPS/CANDY/VEGGIES 87.14 143.10 

0877082 04/27/2022 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 QUARTERLY INV SUBS 7/1/21-6/30/22 11,184.01 

0877083 04/27/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 HANDLE FLEX 1/4" DRIVE 9.17 

0109-4300 HANDLE FLEX 1/4" DRIVE 3.75 12.92 

0877084 04/27/2022 Vaccaro, Diane 0169-5200 REIMB FOR MEALS FOR REAGAN 

LIBRARY SIMI VALLEY

55.50 

0877085 04/27/2022 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 JACQUELINE DUFFY SCHOOL TELE SLP 

4-03-2022

1,338.75 

JACQUELINE DUFFY SCHOOL TELE SLP 

4-10-2022

1,338.75 2,677.50 

0877086 04/27/2022 VYVE 0100-5900 MONTHLY SERVICES APRIL 2022 528.95 

0109-5900 MONTHLY SERVICES APRIL 2022 216.05 745.00 
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0877625 05/03/2022 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT NUMBER 16651-01 

4/18/22-5/17/22

66.86 

0109-5800 CONTRACT NUMBER 16651-01 

4/18/22-5/17/22

27.10 

0169-5800 CONTRACT NUMBER 16651-01 

4/18/22-5/17/22

86.73 180.69 

0877626 05/03/2022 CARRIE JENKINS PHOTOGRAPHY 0100-5800 YEARBOOK CD/ID CARD/PHOTOGRAPHY 420.38 

0109-5800 YEARBOOK CD/ID CARD/PHOTOGRAPHY 171.71 592.09 

0877627 05/03/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 LENOVO THINKPAD USB-C 77.94 

VERBATIM CORDED NOTEBOOK 131.56 

0109-4300 LENOVO THINKPAD USB-C 31.60 

VERBATIM CORDED NOTEBOOK 53.34 

0169-4300 LENOVO THINKPAD USB-C 101.11 

VERBATIM CORDED NOTEBOOK 170.68 566.23 

0877628 05/03/2022 FRESNO CO SUPT. OF SCHOOLS 0169-5800 21-22 AUDIOLOGY SERVICES LEGAL 

DOC#134945 2ND INSTALL

253.28 

21-22 DEAF/HEARD OF HEARING LEGAL 

DOC  #134946 3RD INSTALL

306.95 

21-22 DEAF/HEARD OF HEARING LEGAL 

DOC#134946 2ND INSTALL

429.73 

21-22 ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED 

DOC#131532 3RD INSTALL

307.27 1,297.23 

0877629 05/03/2022 GOLD STAR FOODS 0100-4700 1% WHITE MILK GOSSNER 92.70 

0109-4700 1% WHITE MILK GOSSNER 37.86 130.56 

0877630 05/03/2022 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5800 RMB FOR SURVEY MONKEY 71.04 

0109-5800 RMB FOR SURVEY MONKEY 28.80 

0169-5800 RMB FOR SURVEY MONKEY 284.16 384.00 

0877631 05/03/2022 HOFFMAN ELETRONIC SYSTEMS 0100-5800 SECURITY SERVICES MAY 2022 21.30 

0109-5800 SECURITY SERVICES MAY 2022 8.70 30.00 

0877632 05/03/2022 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5900 CONTRACT C100084-FN-07 FREIGHT 10.65 

0109-5900 CONTRACT C100084-FN-07 FREIGHT 4.35 15.00 

0877633 05/03/2022 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5200 RMB FOR YMC AUDIT WEBINAR 4/20/22 14.80 

0109-5200 RMB FOR YMC AUDIT WEBINAR 4/20/22 6.00 

0169-5200 RMB FOR YMC AUDIT WEBINAR 4/20/22 19.20 40.00 

0877634 05/03/2022 JOSTENS INC 0109-4300 GLACIER/ENDEAVOR DIPLOMA 147.89 

0169-4300 GLACIER/ENDEAVOR DIPLOMA 71.54 219.43 

0877635 05/03/2022 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 MONTH SERVICES 3898652031-01 2.30 

0109-5500 MONTH SERVICES 3898652031-01 .94 
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0877635 05/03/2022 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0169-5500 MONTH SERVICES 3898652031-01 1,407.68 1,410.92 

0877636 05/03/2022 PAYMENT PROCESSING SERVICES 0169-5800 INSEPECTION 204.00 

0877637 05/03/2022 PRO-ED, INC. 0109-4300 LIFE SKILLS BOOK 114.97 

Unpaid Sales Tax .75- 114.22 

0877638 05/03/2022 Rumohr, John W 0100-4300 RMB FOR GASOLINE/HOLIDAY 

INN/MEALS-ROV COMP-4/22-4/24/22

31.78 

0100-5200 RMB FOR GASOLINE/HOLIDAY 

INN/MEALS-ROV COMP-4/22-4/24/22

637.96 669.74 

0877639 05/03/2022 The Office City 0100-4300 SUPPLIES 1,454.11 

0109-4300 SUPPLIES 593.95 2,048.06 

0877640 05/03/2022 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 GLOVES 45.11 

INSECT KILLER/LANDSCAPE 

FARBIC-SUPPLIES

96.40 

RAPE/CABLE TIE/GLUE/CABLETIE 40.66 

RIVER ROCK BULK 397.81 

TOILET BOWL CLNR/SOAP/AIR 

FRESHER/MOP HEAD

27.02 

0109-4300 GLOVES 18.42 

INSECT KILLER/LANDSCAPE 

FARBIC-SUPPLIES

39.38 

RAPE/CABLE TIE/GLUE/CABLETIE 16.61 

RIVER ROCK BULK 162.49 

TOILET BOWL CLNR/SOAP/AIR 

FRESHER/MOP HEAD

11.04 854.94 

Total Number of Checks 160 291,015.83 

Net Issue

Cancel 

AmountCount

 1 1,564.66 

289,451.17 

Fund Summary

Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount

GENERAL FUND 93 92,703.47 0100

INDEPEDENT CHARTER 98 51,129.82 0109

Endeavor Charter School 90 147,444.85 0169
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Net (Check Amount)

Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liability

Total Number of Checks 159 291,278.14 

1,044.64 

290,233.50 
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A-G Completion Improvement Grant Program Plan 

Background and Funding: 

Funds allocated for the A-G Access Grant 

Endeavor $4,515 

Glacier  $7,171 

Funds allocated for the A-G Learning Loss Mitigation Grant 

Endeavor $1,804 

Glacier  $2,865 

Funds allocated for both grants 

Endeavor $6,319 

Glacier  $10,036 

These funds are available for expenditure or encumbrance through the 2025-26 fiscal year. 

Grants Details: 

A-G Success Grant 

The allocation under this paragraph shall be known as an A-G Success Grant. 

(1) A-G Access Grants and A-G Success Grants shall be used for activities that directly support pupil 
access to, and successful completion of, the A-G course requirements. Eligible activities may include, but 
are not limited to, any of the following: 

(A) Providing teachers, administrators, and counselors with professional development opportunities to 
improve the local educational agency's A-G completion rate. 

(B) Developing comprehensive advising plans and pupil supports, including tutoring programs, to 
improve the local educational agency's A-G completion rate. 

(C) Expanding access to coursework or other opportunities to satisfy A-G course requirements to all 
pupils, including, but not necessarily limited to, unduplicated pupils. These opportunities may include, 
but shall not be limited to, course development, course review, incorporating A-G course requirements 
into the local educational agency's graduation requirements, and new or expanded partnerships with 
other secondary or postsecondary educational institutions. 

(D) Advanced Placement and International Baccalaureate fees for unduplicated pupils. 

(2) The Legislature encourages local educational agencies to direct A-G Success Grant funds towards 
pupils in danger of not achieving a grade of "C" or better in A-G courses. 

A-G Learning Loss Mitigation Grant 

The allocation under this subdivision shall be known as an A-G Learning Loss Mitigation Grant. 



 (i) A-G Learning Loss Mitigation Grants shall be used to allow pupils who receive a grade of "D," "F," or 
"Fail" in an A-G approved course in the spring semester of 2020 or the 2020-21 school year to retake 
those A-G courses. 

(ii) The method of offering pupils the opportunity to retake courses provided in clause (i) shall be 
determined by the local educational agency. 

(B) If sufficient funds are available after implementing the above, a local educational agency may also 
use grant funds to offer credit recovery opportunities to all pupils to ensure pupils are able to graduate 
high school on time. 

A grant recipient shall develop a plan on or before April 1, 2022, describing; 

Requirement: How the funds received under this section will increase or improve services for 
unduplicated pupils to improve A-G eligibility, including information about the number of pupils 
identified for opportunities to retake courses pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (e). 

Response: The funds received under this section will increase or improve services for unduplicated 
pupils by providing for opportunities to retake courses pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) and 
making tutoring available as needed. The number of students identified for Glacier High School is 7 and 
for Endeavor Charter School is 4. 

Requirement: The plan shall include information regarding how the plan and described services 
supplement, and do not supplant, those services identified in the school district's local control and 
accountability plan required pursuant to Section 52060, the charter school's local control and 
accountability plan required pursuant to Section 47605 or 47605.6 and Section 47606.5, and the local 
educational agency's learning recovery program plan adopted pursuant to Section 43522.  

Response: The schools will provide tutoring to those students identified to retake A-G courses. Tutoring 
is not discussed in the LCAP. 

Requirement: The plan shall also include a description of the extent to which all pupils within the local 
educational agency, particularly unduplicated pupils, will have access to A-G courses approved by the 
University of California. 

Response: The 2 schools have a full catalogue of A-G approved courses. Those courses provide the 
backbone of the school’s course scheduling for all students. The guidance counselor works closely with 